
ːेम कोिशका िवǒान एवं पुनयŖजी औषिध सं˕ान (डीबीटी-इनːेम) 
जैव ŮौȨोिगकी िवभाग, िवǒान एवं ŮौȨोिगकी मंũालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक ˢायȅ सं˕ान 
Institute for Stem Cell Science and Regenerative Medicine (DBT- inStem) 
An Autonomous Institute under Department of Biotechnology, Ministry of Science & Technology, Govt. of India 

 
 

 CORRIGENDUM-1  
   
This is with reference to Advertisement No. inStem/05/2023 dated 08th June 2023 and published in 
Employment Newspaper on 08th July 2023 for the 04 Scientific cadre positions at DBT-inStem. It is to inform 
that the following clause/criteria have been amended and are to be read as below: -  
  

Sl  Clause/criteria  As per Advertisement  Amended to be read as  

1  
Last date for receipt of 
the online application  

24.07.2023  31.10.2023 

2  

Qualification & 
Experience for the 
positions of Fellow 
E/Scientist D (Post 
Code - 10/23, 11/23 &  
12/23) 

Essential Qualification & 
Experience:  Masters in Life 
Sciences/Medicine or equivalent, 
with 5 years’ experience. 
Desirable:  
Ph.D. in Life Sciences or other 
Allied Sciences. Five years of 
previous experience relevant to 
statutory and regulatory 
requirements in a biomedical 
research environment 

Essential Qualification & 
Experience:  Masters in Life 
Sciences/Engineering or Medicine or 
equivalent, with 5 years’ experience. 
Desirable:  
Ph.D. in Life Sciences or other Allied 
Sciences/ 
Should be an outstanding scientist 
with a strong and exceptional research 
record and intentions of 
collaborative/thematic research. 
Should have a strong research record 
with promise to contribute to the 
focused research themes at the 
institute and/or carry out their own 
discovery driven research experience 
in the relevant field with ability to 
foster interactions among basic 
scientists and clinicians.

  

All other terms and conditions of the advertisement for applying to a post shall remain unchanged.   

The applicants who have submitted their applications successfully in the online portal so far will be 
considered for this recruitment and need not apply again.  

The eligibility for the position shall continue to be reckoned with 24th July 2023 as the last date 
irrespective of the extension(s). 

This issue is with the approval of the Competent Authority.   

  -Sd/-   

Director -DBT-InStem 



ːेम कोिशका िवǒान एवं पुनयŖजी औषिध सं˕ान (डीबीटी-इनːेम) 
जैव ŮौȨोिगकी िवभाग, िवǒान एवं ŮौȨोिगकी मंũालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक ˢायȅ सं˕ान 
Institute for Stem Cell Science and Regenerative Medicine (DBT- inStem) 
An Autonomous Institute under Department of Biotechnology, Ministry of Science & Technology, Govt. of India 

 
 

 

 शुिद्धपत्र-1  

   
यह डीबीटी -इÆसटेम म¤ 04 वैज्ञािनक संवगर् पदŌ के िलए िवज्ञापन संख्या inStem /05/2023 िदनाकं 08 जनू  2023 के संदभर् म¤ ह ैजो िक  08 जलुाई 2023 

को रोजगार समाचार पत्र मे प्रकािशत हुआ ह ै। सिूचत िकया जाता ह ैिक िनÌनिलिखत मानदडंŌ म¤ संशोधन िकया गया ह ैऔर इÆह¤ िनÌनानसुार पढ़ा जाएगा: - 

  

क्र  मानदडं िवज्ञापन के अनुसार के łप म¤ पढ़ा जाने वाला संशोधन

1 
ऑनलाइन आवेदन प्राĮ करने की 
अिंतम ितिथ 24.07.2023 31.10.2023 

2 

फेलो ई/साइिंटÖट डी (पोÖट कोड -
10/23, 11/23 एवं 
12/23)) के पदŌ के िलए योग्यता 
और अनभुव  
 

आवÔयक योग्यता और अनुभव : 5 वषर् के अनभुव 
के साथ जीवन िवज्ञान/िचिकÂसा म¤ Öनातको°र या 
समकक्ष, । 
वांिछत: 
जीवन िवज्ञान या अÆय संबद्ध िवज्ञान म¤ पीएच.डी.। 
बायोमेिडकल अनसुंधान वातावरण म¤ वैधािनक और 
िनयामक आवÔयकताओ ं से संबंिधत पाचं साल का 
िपछला अनभुव 

आवÔयक योग्यता और अनुभव : 5 साल के अनभुव के 
साथ जीवन िवज्ञान/इजंीिनयिरंग या िचिकÂसा म¤ पराÖनातक 
या समकक्ष, । 
वांिछत: 
जीवन िवज्ञान या अÆय संबद्ध िवज्ञान म¤ पीएच.डी./ 
एक मजबतू और असाधारण अनसुंधान िरकॉडर् और 
सहयोगाÂमक/िवषयगत अनसुंधान के इराद ेवाला एक उÂकृĶ 
वैज्ञािनक होना चािहए। 
संÖथान म¤ क¤ िद्रत अनसुंधान िवषयŌ म¤ योगदान दनेे और/या 
बिुनयादी वैज्ञािनकŌ और िचिकÂसकŌ के बीच बातचीत को 
बढ़ावा दनेे की क्षमता के साथ संबंिधत क्षते्र म¤ अपन ेÖवयं के 
खोज संचािलत अनसुंधान अनभुव को परूा करन ेके वाद ेके 
साथ एक मजबतू अनसुंधान िरकॉडर् होना चािहए। 

िकसी पद पर आवेदन करने के िलए िवज्ञापन के अÆय सभी िनयम और शत¦ अपिरवितर्त रह¤गी। 

िजन आवेदकŌ ने अब तक ऑनलाइन पोटर्ल पर सफलतापूवर्क अपना आवेदन जमा कर िदया है, उÆह¤ इस भतीर् के िलए िवचार िकया जाएगा और उÆह¤ 
दोबारा आवेदन करने की आवÔयकता नहीं है। 

पद के िलए पात्रता िवÖतार की परवाह िकए िबना अंितम ितिथ 24 जुलाई 2023 मानी जाएगी। 

इस िवषय को सक्षम प्रािधकारी का  अनमुोदन प्राĮ  ह।ै 

        
   
   -एसडी-  

िनदशेक - डीबीटी -इÆसटेम 



1 | P a g e  
 

INSTITUTE FOR STEM CELL SCIENCE AND REGENERATIVE MEDICINE 
(An Autonomous Institute under the Department of Biotechnology,  

Ministry of Science and Technology, Govt. of India) 
GKVK Campus, Bellary Road, Bangalore-560065 

  
Advertisement No. inStem/05/2023  

  
The Institute for Stem Cell Science & Regenerative Medicine (www.instem.res.in), Bangalore is an 
autonomous institute under the Department of Biotechnology, Ministry of Science & Technology, 
Government of India.  DBT-inStem’s mandate is to establish collaborative research programs in the field of 
stem cell biology, regeneration, and repair in development and disease, with translational emphasis.  In order 
to develop strengths in focused areas, research at DBT-inStem is driven through collaborative 
interdisciplinary themes, addressing questions that are beyond the scope of a single laboratory. DBT-inStem 
shares a campus and research facilities with the Bangalore Life Sciences Cluster (BLiSC) along with NCBS, 
C-CAMP, and TIGS. The institute invites online applications from eligible and interested candidates in the 
scientific cadre on Direct Recruitment failing which by Deputation/ Absorption basis:-  

Sl. 
Post 
Code 

Name of the Post 

Level in Pay 
Matrix (as per

7th CPC) 

Category 

 
No. of vacancy  

1 09/23 
Reader/Assistant 

Professor/Assistant 
Investigator (Scientist-E) 

PL-13 OBC 
 

01(One) 

2 10/23 

Fellow-E/ Scientist-D PL-12 

UR 01(One) 

3 11/23 UR 01(One) 

4 12/23 OBC 01(One) 

Total 04 (Four) 

 
Position Details:   
Applications must include a CV and a well-articulated research plan that synergizes with DBT-inStem’s 
mandate. (https://www.instem.res.in/research). In particular, applicants interested in working collaboratively 
towards developing and/or applying new approaches and cutting-edge technologies that would lead to insight 
into fundamental aspects of stem cell biology and/or translation towards regenerative medicine, are preferred. 
In addition, the cover letter and research proposal should clearly articulate how the applicant’s research 
program will synergize with one or more of the research themes of DBT-inStem 
(https://www.instem.res.in/research).  Applicants may write to instemheadres@instem.res.in.  with any 
questions.  
Additional information:  
DBT-inStem has modern, well-equipped laboratories operating at international standards with excellent 
infrastructure support, geared to facilitate frontier stem cell science. In recognition of its scientific rigor and 
ethical integrity, DBT-inStem has been invited to the prestigious "Circle of Stem Cell Institutes & Centers" 
of the International Society for Stem Cell Research (ISSCR) (https://www.isscr.org/circle-of-stem-cell-
institutes-centers ). State-of-the-art facilities are easily accessible and are shared with BLiSc members NCBS, 



2 | P a g e  
 

CCAMP and TIGS. Investigators can benefit from the ecosystem, which has well-established mechanisms 
for interaction with industry, venture capitalists, and other professional bodies. DBT-inStem also provides 
international quality stem cell training (https://www.iscbi.org/post/instem-iscbi-training-workshop ). 
Investigators are also expected to mentor Ph.D. students and postdoctoral fellows and contribute to the 
teaching and outreach activities of DBT-inStem.  DBT-inStem Investigators are expected to apply for grant 
funding but in the first instance, generous start-up support is provided. DBT-inStem Investigators have an 
excellent track record of securing prestigious fellowships and substantial extramural funding, which is 
encouraged.  
Compensation/ Pay Details:  The post carries the Pay Levels as mentioned against each in the pay structure 
of the 7th CPC Pay Matrix (Entry Level) and other benefits which include Dearness Allowance, House Rent 
Allowance (in lieu of accommodation), Transport Allowance, Children Education Allowance, Leave Travel 
Concession, Medical Facilities as per Govt. of India Rules. The selected candidate will be covered under 
National Pension System (NPS)  
 
Eligibility Criteria: Essential Educational Qualifications and Experience required for the post are as under:   
  

Post  Code Post Name  Educational qualification & experience requirements  

09/23 

Reader/Assistant  
Professor/Assistant 
Investigator  
(Scientist-E) 
 
(Pay Level-13)   

Essential Qualification & Experience     
Ph.D. in life sciences or other Allied Sciences or equivalent with 8 years R 
& D experience including Ph.D, demonstrated by strong publications and 
successful funding of competitive extramural grants.     
     
Should be an outstanding scientist with a strong and exceptional research 
record with independent discovery research of a high order and be able to 
connect with the collaborative/thematic research of DBT-inStem.   
     
Experience for Deputation:     
Scientists from   Central/State   Governments, Research   Institutes,
Autonomous Bodies etc.     
(i) Holding analogous post on a regular basis in parent Department or 
(ii)  With 4 years’ service in Level 12 or equivalent in the parent cadre/ 
Department and possess the essential qualification & experience as 
mentioned above. 

10/23, 
11/23 & 

12/23 

Fellow-E/ 
Scientist-D  

(Pay Level 12) 

Essential Qualification & Experience  
Masters in Life Sciences/Medicine or equivalent, with 5 years’ experience. 
 

Desirable: Ph.D in Life Sciences or other Allied Sciences. Five years of 
previous experience relevant to statutory and regulatory requirements in a 
biomedical research environment 
 

Experience for Deputation: Scientists from Central/State Governments, 
Research Institutes Autonomous Bodies etc.  

(i) Holding analogous post on a regular basis in the parent Department or  
(ii) With 4 years’ service in Level- 11 or equivalent in the parent cadre/ 
Department and possess the essential qualification & experience as 
mentioned above. 



3 | P a g e  
 

  

Age Limits    

Reader/Assistant Professor/Assistant Investigator (Scientist-E) – Post Code-09/23 

Not exceeding 50 years for Direct Recruitment and 55 years for Deputation    

Fellow-E/ Scientist-D – Post Code-10/23,11/23,12/23   

Not exceeding 45 years for Direct Recruitment and 50 years for Deputation    

Age Relaxation    

OBC (NCL)    3 years    

    
Persons with Benchmark Disability   + OBC  

13 years subject to the condition that the maximum age 
of the applicant on the crucial date shall not exceed 56 

years.  

 
Reservation/Relaxation Benefits: Reservation/relaxation benefits regarding age, minimum qualifying 
criteria etc. are applicable to the OBC(NCL)/OBC(PWD) candidates applying against the vacancy earmarked 
for them, in accordance with the extant Govt. of India instructions/ orders/ circulars.   
  
1) Candidates seeking reservation/relaxation benefits must support their claim with duly self-attested 
copies of relevant certificates issued by Govt./notified Competent Authority, at the time of document 
verification or whenever required by DBT-inStem, else their claim for any relaxation/ concession etc. will 
not be considered.  
  
2) Persons with Benchmarks Disabilities (PwBD), can apply to the respective posts even if the post is 
not reserved for them. However, such candidates will be considered for selection to such posts by general 
standard of merit. Thus, Persons with Benchmark Disabilities (PwBD) persons can avail benefit of other 
Concessions & Relaxations as permissible under the rules only when degree of physical disability is 40% or 
more and the posts are suitable for PwBD candidates.   
  
3) Notwithstanding the provision of age relaxation, a person with benchmark disability will be 
considered to be eligible for appointment only if he/she (after such physical examination as the institute may 
prescribe) is found to satisfy the requirements of physical and medical standards for the concerned 
Services/Posts to be allocated to the physically disabled candidates by the institute.   
 
Nationality: Indian National/NRI/PIO/OCI  
   
Procedure for application for those who are already in Govt. Employment /PSUs/ Autonomous Bodies 
etc.: Candidates employed in Government/ Public Sector Undertakings/ State Government/ Autonomous 
Organizations etc. and Departmental Candidates should produce a No Objection   Certificate (NOC) from 
the present employer at the time of Interview, failing which the candidate will not be allowed to appear in 
the Interview.  
  



4 | P a g e  
 

Eligibility Criteria: All eligibility conditions will be determined with reference to the crucial date of 
eligibility as mentioned in this advertisement.   

Application Fee (only online):  

Unreserved & OBC candidates  ₹ 885/- (₹750/- plus 18% GST)

Unreserved & OBC candidates from abroad with OCI Status  USD $ 45  

Bank/ Transaction Charges are to be borne by the candidate 
  
Exemption from Payment of Application Fee:  As per the prevailing guidelines of Government of India of 
(i) SC/ST community (ii) Women and PwD category of any community are exempted from Application Fees. 
Supporting certificates should be uploaded for SC/ST & PwD candidates.  
  
Payment of Application Fee: Fee for other than exempted categories application fee is to be paid online 
through Credit Card/Debit Card/Net Banking/UPI. Application Fees paid by the candidates who have not 
submitted their application or whose application is not shortlisted will not be refunded. All applicable service 
charges, bank charges etc. shall be borne by the applicants only. Without a deposit of application fees, the 
application would not be processed. Kindly refer to the below link for the payment options. After remitting 
the application fees to the bank account or through QR code/UPI ID using the information available in the 
link below, the payment reference number is to be mentioned in the online application form  
https://www.instem.res.in/jobportal/sites/default/files/users/aoestt/Payment_options-new.pdf    
Important Dates:  

Publishing of Advertisement in Employment News (E -Edition) 24.06.2023 

Publishing of Advertisement in Local/National News papers  24.06.2023 

Publishing of Advertisement on the website  08.06.2023 

Last date for receipt of online application  24.07.2023 

  
How to Apply:   
To apply for the position, interested candidates may log into the DBT-inStem website – Careers- Faculty 
positions (https://www.instem.res.in/facultypositions) The applicant must fill out the online application form 
and upload the following on the application portal:   

(i) A complete curriculum vitae.     

(ii) A well-articulated research plan that must closely align and synergizes with ongoing research in any 
one (at most two) of the themes.     

(iii) A cover letter articulating synergies with the selected theme[s] and indicating the position and 
advertisement number.    

(iv) Latest Caste and/or Disability Certificate from the competent authority as per GoI norms, as 
applicable  

  
General Conditions & Important Notes:   

1. DBT-inStem is a premier organization under the Department of Biotechnology, Government of India 
and its mandate is world class research. The institute is looking for applicants with requisite 
capabilities, skills, qualifications, aptitude, merit and suitability to fulfil the institute’s objectives. 
Merely meeting minimum eligibility criteria will not automatically entitle a candidate to be called for 



5 | P a g e  
 

assessment. The prospective applicants should align with the requirements of a scientific and research 
institute and be willing to work in a competitive environment with full enthusiasm and dedication. 
There is a probation period of 2 years for the posts.  

2. An online application that is incomplete in any respect such as without a photograph and signature, 
inhuman/inappropriate photograph and/or signature uploaded in the online application form/ 
unsuccessful fee payment will not be considered valid. Incomplete applications shall be summarily 
rejected and no correspondence in this regard shall be entertained.   

3. Candidates must ensure that he/she fulfills the eligibility criteria as stipulated in the advertisement 
prior to filling out the application.   

4. The crucial date for determining the age limit, educational qualifications, experience etc. will be the 
closing date for receipt of applications.  

5. Candidates are advised to keep a printout of the application form for future references   

6. Candidates are required to assess their eligibility for the post before remitting the fee. No claim on 
refund of the fee paid will be entertained.   

7. Any resultant dispute arising out of this advertisement shall be subject to the sole jurisdiction of the 
courts situated at Bengaluru only   

8. Institute reserves the right to interpret all rules including wherever it is not specifically mentioned 
and may cancel the candidature without assigning any reason (s).  

9. Candidates are advised to fill in their correct and active e-mail addresses in the online application as 
all correspondence will be made by the institute through e-mail only. No separate letter (Hard copy) 
will be sent for this purpose. Further, for any updates, please visit the institute website regularly, for 
subsequent amendments, if any, in the advertisement and for results.    

10. Please note that all the particulars mentioned in the online application including Name of the 
Candidate, Category, Date of Birth, Post Applied for, Address, Mobile Number, E-mail ID etc. will 
be considered as final and no change/modifications will be allowed after submission of the online 
application form. Candidates are hence requested to fill in the online application form with the utmost 
care as no correspondence regarding change of details will be entertained. Institute will not be 
responsible for any consequences arising out of furnishing incorrect and incomplete details in the 
application or omission to DBT-inStem Advt. No. inStem/05/2023. If it is found at a later date that 
any information given in the application is incorrect/false, the candidature/appointment is liable to be 
cancelled/terminated.  

11. The institute reserves the right to withdraw any advertised post at any time without assigning any 
reason and also to fill or not to fill the posts advertised. The institute also reserves the right to 
increase/decrease the number of post(s) so advertised.    

12. The institute has the right to decide the mode of screening and testing the applicant for shortlisting 
and selection.  

13. In case of any dispute/ambiguity that may occur in the process of selection, the decision of the 
Director, DBT-inStem in all matters relating to eligibility, acceptance or rejection of applications, 
mode of selection, the conduct of examination/ interview will be final and no query or correspondence 
will be entertained in this connection from any individual.  

14. It may be noted that candidature will remain provisional till the veracity of the concerned documents 
is verified by the Appointing Authority. Only those qualifications and experience that are relevant to 
the field of research at DBT-inStem will be considered.  



6 | P a g e  
 

15. Selected candidates may be posted and transferred anywhere in India as per the requirement of the 
institute.   

16. DBT-inStem does not assume any responsibility for the candidates not being able to submit their 
applications within the last date on account of any reason or for any other reason beyond the control 
of the institute. Please note that the online mode is the only valid procedure for applying. No other 
mode of application or incomplete steps would be accepted and such applications would be rejected. 
Any information submitted by an applicant in his/ her application shall be binding on the candidate 
personally and he/she shall be liable for prosecution/ civil consequences in case the information/ 
details furnished by him/ her are found to be false at a later stage.  

17. Any canvassing by or on behalf of the candidates or to bring political or other outside influence with 
regard to their selection/recruitment shall be considered as disqualification.  

18. Appointment of candidates shall be as per the institute’s Recruitment Rules and Govt. of India 
instructions and will be subject to their being found medically fit and the verification of character, 
antecedents, and caste, wherever applicable.  

19. No person shall be eligible for appointment who had previously been dismissed or compulsorily 
retired from the service of a Department of a State or the Central Government or from any Public 
Sector Undertaking/ Autonomous institute etc.  

20. No person shall be eligible for appointment who has been convicted in a Court of law for any offense 
involving moral turpitude.  

21. DBT-inStem will retain data available in online applications received from candidates only for a 
limited period of six months after completion of the recruitment process i.e. the issuance of an offer 
letter to the selected candidate.   

22. DBT-inStem strives to have a gender balance workforce that reflects an all-India character. Hence, 
candidates from all over the country and female candidates are especially encouraged to apply. 

23. No person, (i) who had entered into or contracted a marriage with a person having a spouse living; or 
(ii) who is having a spouse alive, has entered into or contracted a marriage with any person, shall be 
eligible for appointment to the said post. 

24.  All degrees acquired by the applicant should be from an Institute/University recognized by the 
 UGC/AICTE/AIU. 
25. Candidates shortlisted for interview will have to produce original documents for verification in 

support of their application regarding reservation category, educational qualification, experience, and 
other claims 

 Contact Us:  

Institute for Stem Cell Science and Regenerative Medicine (DBT-inStem),
GKVK Campus, Bellary Road, Bangalore – 560065    

 Website: www.instem.res.in  
Phone: 080-61948217  

  


